The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. These, as defined by the sensitivity analysis

prescribed under IFRS 7, are interest rate risks, currency risks and other price risks. For the interest rate

risks, the sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 base points in the market interest rate. With re-

gard to the currency risks, a fluctuation of 10% in the Group companies’ respective functional currencies

against the foreign currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group from

changes in commodity prices or stock market indices.

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

B/Consolidated Financial Statements

231

In this case, the impact of a 10 % change in the respective quoted prices is taken into account. The sensi-

tivities are ascertained by banks or by means of internal calculations using acknowledged methods (e.g.

Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-Morton). The portfolio of financial instruments as of the balance sheet date

is representative of the financial year as a whole.

2015/12/31

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

USD – 26.7 1.0 – 25.7 28.9 – 0.8 28.1

GBP 0.7 1.5 2.2 – 0.9 – 1.7 – 2.6

Other currencies 5.2 – 1.5 3.7 – 6.2 1.4 – 4.8

Currency sensitivities – 20.8 1.0 – 19.8 21.8 – 1.1 20.7

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities – 4.1 – – 4.1 4.3 – 4.3

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

Other price sensitivities – 14.8 10.2 – 4.6 11.8 – 10.2 1.6

2014/12/31

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

USD – 20.8 – 11.0 – 31.8 29.7 13.5 43.2

GBP 2.4 – 2.4 – 2.9 – – 2.9

Other currencies 4.2 – 1.2 3.0 – 5.1 1.0 – 4.1

Currency sensitivities – 14.2 – 12.2 – 26.4 21.7 14.5 36.2

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities – 1.6 – – 1.6 0.9 – 0.9

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

Other price sensitivities – 14.7 9.5 – 5.2 9.6 – 9.7 – 0.1

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

B/Consolidated Financial Statements

 232

(46) Adjustments caused by changed accounting and valuation principles

The statement of changes in equity and the statement of total comprehensive income from the previous

year shown below illustrate the effects of voluntary changes in presentation (cf. “Effects of voluntary

changes in accounting and valuation principles”).

In € m
Subscribed

capital
Capital
reserve

Sale/re-
purchase of

treasury
shares

Other
retained
earnings

Retained
earnings